UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
Tyler Division

CASE NO. 98-62886

a3
it

IN RE:
Ross, Lena Ruth

)

)

) e R
) CHAPTER 7

)

DEBTOR(S)

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT. APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION,
AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Bob Anderson, the Trustee of the estate of the above-named debtor(s), certifies under penalty of
perjury, to the Court and United States Trustee, that the trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties
of his office, that the trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate in preparation for the proposed
distribution, and that the proposed distribution attached hereto is proper and consistent with the law and
rules of the Court. The Trustee applies for the commissions and expenses set forth herein and states that

they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the Trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution be approved.

Date: [ - 1?63 @f Q

Bob Anderson, Trustee

P——————————————penE e T TS PP PSP ELL DL LEL EAE LLLLES AL EEE S L EEE

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

1 have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of Proposed
Distribution.

United States Trustee

Date: 3‘ /-0 > By: %




SCHEDULE A-1

FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF: 01/20/03

RECEIPTS
DISBURSEMENTS

(1) Secured Creditors

(2) Administrative Expenses
(3) Priority Creditors

“ Other

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

BALANCE ON HAND

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

$6,310.63

$0.00

$6.310.63



%69°€L 16'960'F vi'Lc6'62

d3x¥NOd3ASNN ¥0d aivd aamoTv
Q3HIA0DFY LINIDN3d SWNIVTO aaNIJ3SNN SHIVTO d3UNOIASNN

%0.L %09 %0S %0t %0E€ %0Z %0l %0

o W NN %00°0 000 (D13 '"HOL18340 OL NYNLIY)HIHLIO
l %Z6'v9 16'960'% aivd SNIVTO A3dN23ISNN
i I W — %000 200 AIVd SINIVID ALMO MG
S ‘ %00°0 000 adlvd SWIVTD a34no3s
%00°0 000 S1S00 H3LdVHD HOINd

%000 000 (013 'saAXVLISASNIIXT ALVLIST

%000 000 S1S02 14N0D

%000 000 S334 TYNOISSIH0OHd HIAHLO

%000 000 $334 ASNYOLLY ¥3HLO

%000 000 S3ISNIIXT TYNOISSIHOHd SWHIS

%00°0 000 $334 TYNOISSIH0Hd Sl

%BLEL 09Z¢£8 SIASNILXT S.33LSNHL

%88° 12 90°1L8€"'1 NOISSINWOD S.331sSNyL

‘838N=3dX3 31v1s3

%00°001 £€9°01£'9$ ‘S1dI3034 V101
-JWOODNI 31v1is3

€0-90-€0 :03A0¥ddV 1SN 31va
988Z9-86 :4IEWNN 3SVD
VNI1 'SSOY ‘IWVN 3SVD
‘SINIWWOD
NOSJ3IANV -331SNAL

AJVAINNS 3SVI LAOd3Y TVNI4 S.331SNAL



FI'OA  WNd 8€:21 £002/02/10 ‘pejulld

T Waoq

vd ‘ oo.wo o 000 . 005161 sgauisng Uy pasn salddng ucm Jawdinbg [=1R
V4 000 000 000 sBuiysiung 2omo | Sl
4 000 000 00°00L'Z1L dmyold 0514 Plo4 ¥66L | b1
Y4 000 va 0008 0005 (z) puog sBuires 's'n | €1
v 000 0070 0041 syoog Buiuey pue subam ‘'yousq bBlep | 21
vd 000 000 00291 Aemer | L
vd 0070 00°0 00'1E Bugiorn | o1
vd 000 000 0052 syoog 6
000 000 0020’ sBuysiuing pue spoob ployssnoH 8
V4 000 000 Z1'959 $9[ES PIEd NP3AID 10} - JUNOooE ssauIsng 1 9g L
V4 000 000 L6695 Buiyaayd Jonby yueq sjelS YeO SUUM ]
V4 000 000 08k Buyoeyo ssauisng yueq 9)eig ¥B80 SUYM G
v4d 000 va 00°00¢ 00°00€ pueH uo ysep 4
'100Z/82/1 L Q03T $0L# J0igeq ©) 9fes Buizuoyine sopi0
4 00°082'9 00'052'9 00682 sexa | ‘Aunog anysdn ‘Apedold [eay ulisase| €
"uoIsieaucd o} Joud payy sem Aelg
vd 00°0 000 00°09%'8S X1 ‘mainbuo Uelfl an L1Lg ‘Buping sseuisng z
vd 000 000 00'0.8'16 pE9)SaWOoH l
sjessy Buiuieway ‘uopueqe (2)#558=vq {syso9 Jeyig pue #'39d
JO anjeA SSOIC) ajejsg ay) ‘uopuege (ess8=v0 ‘suondwaxg ‘suai ssa sanjep
1) paag)siulIpy Aq paniaoay pauopueqy ‘ag)sni)] Ag peuiwialeg snjea) pajnpayoasun (Aedoud (n} painpayasun puy pajnpaysg)
AlIng jossy spundjoes Ausdoug anjea jJoeN pajewnsy juonijad uondussaq j9ssy
9 g 14 £ Zz !
2oivL/L0 ojeq Jeg suneyn £0/0Z/10 :Buipuz pouad
LO/0L/60  :eyeq Bunoesi (e)1ye§
() L0720/80 (D) pameAu0Y 10 (3) palid Uiny eus ‘'ssoy :PweN ase)
uoslapuy qog (06rLED) :@eysniy d9 9882986  aqunN ase)
$ISEB) JISSY
110d3y pue pi0ddYy Ajaadoay deysy enpiarpuy
| :abed




PLOA

WNd 8e:¢) £00Z/02/10 ‘psiulid

(lenoy) €00 '0Z Alenuer :(yd4L) Hoday Jeurd 3O sjeq pejosfold jJusung

Z00Z ‘1€ Jaquadag :(y41) Modey [euld JO ayeq pajoaloid [epiu)

‘pehojdws sUON STYNOISSIZ0Hd

‘pasnbal suoN SNHNLIH XVL

pamo||esip - jueg suolboy - yl#
pamojjesip - ou| ‘s AemBpry - L 1#
pamojesip - Ajunos anysdn - OL#
pamojesip - Alunc?) Bbaio) - ¢
pamo|esip - sbuineg |eropad 1sid - /#
pamojesip - ag| malAbuoT - g#
pamojesip - yueq SIS B0 SUUM - 2#

'Z0/PL/Z) UO Paledlpul SE PaISjue SISpIo (sasucdsal ou '2o/0Z/| | Pall suondsiqo Buimolioy sul "(1aoB) Zo/rLiy PUB ZO/vL/L SeIep Jeg SIIVID

(g4 19885Y) Ausdosd

[B2d au) ul Jsals)ul 8y} 1 BULS]SILILUPE ULOM paLusap Sey 8a)sni] Jasse Ajuo ayl ‘6661 '1Z Aenuer uo Aleuibue pajy sanpeyas s,J01qa(] WOol) USYE) 21e sanjea ay|

:Buiso|n asen Bupoayy senanoy Jolew

000 £9°01£'9$ 007£5'8$ £8°228'7L1S (senjea umouyun Bulpnjox3) sjejol sjassy 6l
V4 £9'09 VIN uMOUUN (N} 1S3YIUNI | Wi
vd 000 000 000 L) 8l
v4d 000 va 00'vE6'L 00'%E6'L (1onbiry Acjusau Ll
sjassy Gululewey ‘uopueqe (2)pss§=va (s1s0n 4830 pue # )9y
1O SNfeA SS0I5 212153 2y} ‘uopueqe (e)p558=v0 ‘suondwaxy ‘sual ssa senjea
{) paisjsiuiwupy Aq paalesey pauopueygy ‘agsna ] Ag peujuualeq anjep) panpayasun {Apadoud (n) pemnpayasupy puy peinpaysg)
Ajng 19ssy spungjajes Apadoud anjeA JaN pajewiisy juonned uondiiasag jessy
9 ] 14 € 4 ]
CO/LIL0 9jeq Jeg swie|d £0/02/10 :Bulpu3 pouad
LO/0LI60 :ayeq Buposly (e)Lye§
(9} 10/£0/80 :{2) panaAuo) Jo (3) pa|id yiny eus ‘ssoy ‘9weN ased
uossepuy qog (06¥1€9) ‘esisni] dd 98829-86 QNN asen
SISE) JOSSY
110day] pue pa0oday Ayaadoag de)sq jenplarpuy
T WwIoq

'z 8bed




L4 R0

Wd ¥E:ZL £002/0¢/i0 paiulld

(s)aousiapal yossy {}

00°0$ £9°01£'9% sjuswesingsiq / s3dia2ay L3N
000 sl0jgqaQ o} sjualfed ssa
00°0 £9°01€°9 1ejoigng
£9°01E'9 000 slaisuel] yueq §5a7
00'0$ £9°015°9 £9°01E'9 STVLOL LNNODOV
000 B £0°01€'9 ] 000-6666 uoday |euld oy Bumoayo o} Jeysues) 0089..LEEBZIEH UNoVY 01 £0/51/10
£O0LE'D PO°L 000-0421 %00EY 0 Sl 8y ummhwgc_ usuny MNvd w_w<Io NYSHOWdr 10| €0/51/10
65'60€'0 ) oge 000-0421 %00EF'0 e Bupsod jsas8y| MNVE ISYHO NYOHOWS wi Z0/LE/Z)
87 L0E'Q 29e 000-0L21L %00y’ e Bunsod jsaseu WNYE ASYHD NYOHOWdr | co/eciLt
. #08'9 B a4 000-0421 %00SL°Q 1e Bunsod Jseuau| MNVYE ISYHD NYOQHOWAr Wi CO/LE/0L |
99°00€'9 BE'E 000-0L21 %0064°0 18 Bunsod 1s2193U] MNYE 3SYHO NVOHOWdr uy 20/0¢e/60
,m\u.wmmd 10V 000-0421 B 2400620 18 Buysod Jsaleyu) MNYE ISYHD NYDHOWr | 20/0e/80
22'262'9 o IX44 000-0/Z1 _%00080 1 Bupsod isassiu| MNVE ISYHD NYOHOWdr Wi 20/LE/L0
05'882'9 EL'y 000-0.21 %0008°0 1B m_.__gmon_.gmm._mE_ MNYE ASVHI NYDHOWd! i 20/82/90
Le¥8T'9 o |Et 000-0L21 900080 le Sunsod 1saua| MNYE JSVYHD NYOHOWdr Ll 20/1E/80
866429 8EY 000-042} ~ %0068°0 ¥e Bunsod jsassjul YNYE ISYHO NYOYOWP Wi 20/0€/+0 |
09'6.2'9 Sy 000-0.21 %0058°0 1e Bunsod Jsa8)u| MNVYE IASVYHD NYQHOWAFP 0| 20/6¢/£0 |
L0'LL2'9 6Z'v 000-0L21 %0058°0 18 Bunsod 1sals) MNYE NYLLVHNYWW 3SYHD 3HL | 208220
8.99Z'90 62'G ooo_.o.‘.mw %0086°0 ¥ Bunsod jsa1s)u| MNVYE NYLLYHNYIW 3SVYHD IHL M} CO/LE/ 1O ]
6y 1L92'9 8e'G 000-04¢l %0060°L e Bunsod sy MNVE NYLLYHNYIN ISYHD dHL wi LO/LEZL
16'652'9 [A*R* 000-0.L2L %0060°} ie Bunsod isaisy| MNYE NYLLYHNYW ISVHD JHL jui LO/OE/L L
60529 620 000-0L2T) 240061} e Bunsod 1sassju) MNYE NYLLVYHNYWN 3SVYHD JHL | LO/LEOL
el erae] 000529 000-0LLL abeasoe u| jsauaul eseyInd 550y Yiny eusT {€} L0/92/01
Jejeg junoddy w e 2poo-1 uojaesuel] jo :o_ua_._ommn_ woJld paalanay | 0] pled # Mo8yD ajeq
el ASUol sjusiUssINgGsI] s1diaoay 1 {# 1ou} 'suel]
L 9 S ¥ € [ 3
V/N :puog sjeledag €0/0Z/L0 :Bupu3l pouad
{(ywi eseo Jad) 00'000'00c$ :puog IMjuelg 8LETOEL-CL  # Qi Jokedxel
JUNO2DY 19MIE ABUOW - G9-89//E€8-CLE JUNoJdY
MNVE ISVHD NVOHOWdI  :9WeN ueg yiny eua ‘ssoy ‘aweN ese)
{06¥1£9) uosiopuy qog @e)snd ) dfl 98829-86 :lequIinN ¥sed
PI033)] SHTAWISANGSK] puy s3dY yse)

| abed 7 ULIO Y



PLOA WA PEZL £002/02/10 ‘paluld

(8)aousssjal 1ossy

£9°01£9$ 00°0$ £9'0L£°9%
£9°01'9 000 000 99-8922££8-Z € # Bupioayn
000 000 £9°01E'9 §9-89.2£€8-CZ1€ # VINW
saduejeg syjuswesingsiq  s)diaday SINNOJ2V 11V - IVLOL
wunoxoy 19N 19N
0003 00°0% sjuswesingsiq / sidiesoy 13N
000 slojgaq 0} sjuswied ssa
00'0 00°0 lejoigng
000 £9°01E'9 slajsuel] yuegq ssa
£9°0LE°9% 000 £9'01€'9 STVLOL LNNOJDV
£A0LE'D £9°01€'9 000-6666 Hoday jeutd Joj Buiydsyo o} JojsuelL G989/ ZEE8TZ LEH# JUN0DDY WO £0/SL/40
dejeg junoososy $ ¢ apon-1 uonoesuel) jo uonduosaq WOl 4 paAlagay J o) pled #994yD ajeq
Buppoays SjuswosIngsiq sydiaday {#sou} | sueal
L 9 S 4 £ Z !
V/N :puog sjeiedag €0/02/L0 :Buipu3z poued
{(yuyj esessed) 00°000'00€$ :puog jejuelg 8LEZ0E.-€L  '# Qi tokedxe]

JuNoooy Buposyg - 99-89//£€8-2LE
MNYE ISYHD NYOHMONr
(06¥1.£9) uosispuy qog

7 -ebeq

3JUN02DY
:aweN yueq
:99)snI]

PI023Y syudwrdsIngsyq puy s3daoay yse)

7 ULIO Y

yiny eus ‘'ssoy
dg 98879-86

:aWwepN ase)
:JoqUINN aSE)




SCHEDULE B
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/22/95)

Total Receipts $6,310.63 25% of First $5,000 $ 1,250.00
Less (5,000.00)
Balance 1.310.63 10% of next $45,000 § 131.06
Less (45,000.00)
Balance 0.00 5% of next $950,000 3 0.00
Less {950,000.00)
Balance 0.00 3% of Remaining Balance § 0.00
TOTAL COMMISSIONS § 1.381.06
UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES
Recording Fees $ 0.00
Necessary Travel (@ .35/mile) b 0.00
Paraprofessional {exhibit attached) b 564.00
Clerical and Stenographic (exhibit attached) $ §2.00
Photocopies (@ .25/each) $ 137.00
Postage b 48.85
Long Distance Telephone Charges $ 0.75
Other Expenses $ 0.00
TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES $ 832.60
Records:

B Trustee did not take possession of business or personal records of the debtor.

Notice given debtor on to pick up business or personal records in hands of Trustee.

]n]




Re: Case No. 98-62886 Secretarial & Paralegal Exhibit
Lena Ruth Ross Page 1
In the United States Bankruptcy Court

Fastern District of Texas, Division

Date Service Performed Who Time Copy Pstg LD
SECRETARIAL SERVICES
10/26/2001 Set up notebook file; Post assets, values, liens, s .50 0 0 0

exemptions and other case information to
management system

10/26/2001 Open bank account and set up financial file; 5 .50 6 0 0
obtain taxpayer ID number; preparation of Form
W-9 for bank; preparation of deposit and post
same

10/31/2001 Obtain Matrix via Pacer and revise for use with s 30 0 0 0
Motion to Sell Estate’s Interest in Realty

11/1/2001 Copy and postage expenses incurred in filing of 5 .50 142 24.42 0
Motion to Sell Estate’s interest in real property
and mailout to all parties

11/12/2001 Reconciliation of bank statermnent § .10 ¢ 0 Y
12/14/2001 Reconciliation of bank statement 8 .10 0 ¢ 0
1/13/2002 Reconciliation of bank statement ] 10 0 0 0
2/13/2002 Reconciliation of bank statement ] 0 0 0 0
3/8/2002 Reconciliation of bank statement s .10 0 0 0
4/8/2002 Reconciliation of bank statement 8 10 0 0 0
5/7/2002 Preparation of Request for Clerk to Release s .20 4 .11 0
Claim File te Trustee
5/18/2002 Recongciliation of bank statement 8 .10 0 0 0
6/18/2002 Reconciliation of bank statement 8 .10 o 0 0
7/1172002 Reconciliation of bank statement s .10 0 0 0
8/12/2002 Reconciliation of bank statement ) 10 ¢ 0 0
9/12/2002 Reconciliation of bank statement ] .10 0 0 0
10/9/2002 Reconciliation of bank statement s .10 0 0 0
11/13/2002 Reconciliation of bank statement s .10 0 o 0
11/20/2002 Expenses in re: filing cbjections to proofs of s .00 144 10.74 0
claim

12/12/2002 Reconciliation of bank statement S 10 0 0 0




Re: Case No. 98-62886
Lena Ruth Ross
In the United States Bankruptcy Court
Eastern District of Texas, Division

Secretarial & Paralegal Exhibit

Page 2

Date

Service Performed

Who

Time

Copy

Pstg

LD

1/13/2003

Reconciliation of bank statement

.10

1/15/2003

Update claim information in management system
with orders, allowed amounts and other
information; Telephone conference with Kay
Brock, attorney for Comptroller’s office,
regarding balance of claim remaining after
payments by Chapter 13 Trustee

.50

1/17/2003

Telephone conference with Kay Brock regarding
balance on Comptroller’s claim and update claim
information per same

.10

TOTAL SECRETARIAL SERVICES

4.1

PARALEGAL SERVICES

10/31/2001

Draft Motion to Asset (Real Property) and
proposed Order for Trustee’s Review and
signature

.50

10/31/2001

Preparation of Motion to Sell Estate’s Interest in
Realty for Trustee’s review and signature

.80

12/17/2001

Prepare for Trustee’s review and signature
Trustee’s Deed conveying Estate’s interest in real
property in Upshur County, Texas, to Ruth Ross
per Court’s Order, and letter to Ruth Ross for
Trustee’s review and signature regarding
recordation of Trustee’s Deed

.50

15

.83

2/28/2002

Telephone conference with Glenda Godwin,
interested party, regarding status of case and
remaining assets; Receipt and review of fax from
Glenda Godwin

30

3/1/2002

Telephone conference with party interested
regarding status of case and regarding assets left
in former business location

10

4292002

Update Form 1 and Form 2, confirm balance

20




Re: Case No. 98-62886
Lena Ruth Ross
In the United States Bankruptcy Court
Eastern District of Texas, Division

Secretarial & Paralegal Exhibit
Page 3

Date Service Performed

Who

Time Copy Pstg LD

11/13/2002 Obtain claim data and import to management
system; Review Chapter 13 docket for orders
affecting claims and obtain copies of same;
Review Chapter 13 Trustee’s Final Report for
payments to claims; Update claim information
with prior orders and payments

1.00 0 0 0

11/15/2002 Draft for Trusiee’s review and signature
objections to claim Nos. 2,6,7,9,10, 11 and 14

2.00 0 0 0

1/20/2003 Preparation of Final Report and Proposed
Distribution and attached schedules, including
review of claims and posting/confirming same;
preparation of secretarial and paralegal exhibit;
tally expenses; post final interest to money
market account and transfer to deposit account;
update property record and cash receipts and
disbursements and confirm balance; calculation
of Trustee's compensation and post same;
preparation of Order approving proposed
distribution; letter for Trustee's signature to
United States Trustee

2.00 135 5.57 0

99/99/9999 Anticipated time in preparation of checks for
final distribution; transmittal letter to payees;
monitoring file for all checks to clear;
preparation of final report and report of
distribution; preparation of itemization of
distributions; return claim file to Clerk; letter for
Trustee's signature to United States Trustee;
monitor file for payment of fee and archive file
after closing.

2.00 94 6.18 0

TOTAL PARALEGAL SERVICES

9.4 0 0 0

TOTAL EXPENSES

548 48.85 5




4.

6.

7.

11 U.S.C. Sec. 507(a) (1)
Court Costs and Fees

11 U.S5.C Sec. 503(b){1){(RA)
Preservation of Estate
Transportation

Storage

Wages

Estates share FICA
Insurance

Upkeep

Other (itemize)

GmMEDQ®

11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b){(2)
Post-Petition taxes and
related penalties

11 U.8.C. Sec. 503(h} (2}

Compensation and
Reimbursement

A. Compensaticn of Trustee
B. Expenses of Trustee

Court Special Charges
(Excess Notices)

U.S. Trustee fees

Other (itemize)

Totals:

SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES CF ADMINISTRATICN

{1 (23 (3) (4)
Amcunt Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
3 0.00 3 0.00 0.00 $ .00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 .00 0.00 0.00
.00 0.00 .00 0.00
0.00 0.C0 0.00 .00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.CO
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,381.06 1,381.06 0.00 1,381.06
832.60 832.60 0.00 832.60
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3 2,213.66 g 2,213.66 .00 5 2,213.66




SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS
Claim Amount Amount Not Amount Previously

No. Claimed Determined Allowed Paid Due
2 13,227.79 13,227.79 0.00 0.00 0.00
48 33,592.32 33,592.32 0.00 0.00 0.00
6 75.30 75.30 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 6,474.76 6,474.76 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 49,887.09 49,887.09 0.00 0.00 0.00
9 1,985.53 1,985.53 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 107.03 107.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
11 49,887.09 49,887.09 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 7,065.57 7,065.57 0.00 0.00 0.00
162.302.48 162.302.48 0.00 0.00 0.00

IDENTIFICATION OF SECURED PARTIES AFFECTED:

Claim Number

2
48
6
7
8
9
10
1
14

Name of Creditor

White Oak State Bank

Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts

Longview ISD

First Federal Savings

Ridgeway, Inc.

Gregg County

Upshur County

Ridgeway, Inc.

Regions Bank



PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES IN THE

SCHEDULE E

FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

(D 2 (3) 4
Amount Amount Amount Amount
Claimed Allowed Paid Due

1. For Credit extended

Sec. 364(e)(1) 0.00 $ 000 3 0.00 3 0.00
2. Claims for failure of "adequate

protection”

Sec. 307(a)(b) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3. "Gap Claims"

Sec. 507(a}(2) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4, Wages, etc.

Sec. 507(a)(3) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5. Contributions to benefit plans

Sec. 507(a)(4) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6.  Consumer deposits

Sec. 507(a)(6) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7. Alimony

Sec. 507(a)}7) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8. Taxes

Sec. 507(a)(8) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9. Depository Institutions

Sec. 507(a}(9) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10. Other; No Basis 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00

FILED UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL: $ 7.926.53
SUBORDINATED UNSECURED CLAIMS: $ 0.00




Printed: 01/20/03 01:05 PM

Page: 1

Claims Register

Case: 98-62886 Ross, Lena Ruth
Claims Bar Date:  01/14/02
Claim Claimant Name / Claim Type!/ Claim Ref./ Amount Filed/ Paid Claim
Number <Category>, Priority Date Filed Notes Allowed to Date Balance
1 Longview Glass Unsecured $151.00 $0.00 $151.00
524 N, Second Street 01/12/98 $151.00
Longview, TX 75601
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a){2)>, 610
2 White Oak State Bank Secured 981877-2021560 $13,227.79+ $0.00 $0.00
800 Gilmer Road 01/26/99 $0.00
Disallowed per Order signed 12/14/02.
Longview, TX 75603
<4110-00 Real Estate—Consensual Liens (mortgages, deeds of trust, PMSI)>, 100
3 Prime Bank Unsecured 20503958115 $2,025.66 $0.00 $2,025.66
P. O. Box 21622 02/08/99 $2,025.66
Filed as secured claim; Judgment Lien, Abstract of Judgment recorded
Houston, TX 77226-1522 in Gregg County under Clerk's File #9814255, copy attached to Proof
of Claim. Agreed Order allowing only as unsecured claim {Docket
#48) entered on 1/24/00.
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>, 610
4P Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts  Priority 1-75-2404870-3 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Revenue Accounting Division, 02/08/99 $0.00
Bankruptcy Secured claim to extent of collateral value; unsecured priority claim to
P.O. Box 13528 extent of any shortfall in collateral. $17,037.43 - tax; $10,222.43 -
Austin, TX 78711-3528 penalty; $ 6,332.46 - interest. Debtor filed objection; Agreed Order
(Docket #52) entered on 2/2/00 allowing as follows:
Secured - $5,255.83
Priority - $3,175.53
Unsecured - $25,160.96
This represents the PRIORITY portion. See Claims 45 and 4U for
other portions.
Note: Kay Brock with Texas Attorney General's office confirmed on
1/17/2003 that the Comptroller has received payments totaling
$10,422.36, leaving a balance of $23,169.96 which is a general,
unsecured claim.
<5800-00 Claims of Governmental Units—§ 507(a)(8)>, 570
45 Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts  Secured 1-75-2404870-3 $33,592.32 $0.00 $0.00
Revenue Accounting Division, 02/08/99 $0.00

Bankruptcy
P.Q. Box 13528
Austin, TX 78711-3528

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed

Secured claim to extent of collateral value; unsecured priority claim to
extent of any shortfall in collateral. $17,037.43 - tax; $10,222.43 -
penalty; $ 6,332.46 - interest. Debtor filed objection; Agreed Order
(Docket #52) entered on 2/2/00 allowing as follows:

Secured - $5,255.83

Priority - $3,175.53

Unsecured - $25,160.96

This is the SECURED portion. See 4P and 4U for other portions.
Chapter 13 Trustee paid $4,089.28.



Printed: 01/20/03 01:05 PM

Page: 2

Claims Register

Case: 98-62886 Ross, Lena Ruth
Claims Bar Date: 01/14/02
Claim Claimant Name / Claim Type/ Claim Ref./ Amount Filed/ Paid Claim
Number <Category>, Priority Date Filed Notes Allowed to Date Balance
Note: Kay Brock with Texas Attorney General's office confirmed on
1/47/2003 that the Comptroiler has received payments fotaling
$10,422.36, leaving a balance of $23,169.96 which is a general,
unsecured claim.
<4800-00 State and Local Tax Liens (pre-pet. income, sales, pers. prop. - not real prop.)>, 100
4U Texas Comptroiler of Public Accounts  Unsecured 1-75-2404870-3 $0.00 $0.00 $23,169.96
Revenue Accounting Division, 02/08/99 $23,169.96
Bankruptcy Secured claim to extent of collateral value; unsecured priority claim to
P.O. Box 13528 extent of any shortfali in collateral. $17,037.43 - tax; $10,222.43 -
Austin, TX 78711-3528 penalty; $ 6,332.46 - interest. Debtor filed objection; Agreed Order
(Docket #52) entered on 2/2/00 allowing as follows:
Secured - $5,255.83
Priority - $3,175.53
Unsecured - $25,160.96
This represents the UNSECURED portion. See Claims 45 and 4P for
other portions.
Note: Kay Brock with Texas Attorney General's office confirmed on
1/17/2003 that the Comptroller has received payments totaling
$10,422.36, leaving a balance of $23,169.96 which is a general,
unsecured claim.
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>, 610
5 Source Data LTD Unsecured  SPORTS WEST $1,147.89 $0.00 $1,147.89
3415 Custer #114 02/24/99 END $1,147.89
Plano, TX 75023
<7400-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>, 610
6 Longview ISD Secured P103753899746 $75.30~ $0.00 $0.00
c/o Michael Reed 02/26/99 9 $0.00
P. Q. Box 26990
Secured, collateral "personal property at 217 Tyler Street.”
Austin, TX 78755 Paid $75.30 by Chapter 13 Trustee. Claim balance -0-.
Disallowed by Order signed 12/14/02.
<4700-00 Real Property Tax Liens (pre-petition)>, 100
7 First Federal Savings Secured 100139774 $6,474.76 $0.00 $0.00
P.Q. Box 68 03/01/99 $0.00

Denton, TX 76202

Secured, collateral real property, D. Ferguson Survey, Gregg County,
Texas.
Disallowed by Order signed 12/14/02.

<4140-00 Real Estate—Consensual Liens (mortgages, deeds of trust, PMSI)>, 100

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed



Printed: 01/20/03 01:05 PM

Claims Register
Case: 98-62886 Ross, Lena Ruth

Page: 3

Claims Bar Date: 01/14/02

Claim Claimant Name / Claim Type/ Claim Ref./ Amount Filed/ Paid Claim
Number <Category>, Priority Date Filed Notes Allowed to Date Balance
8 Ridgeway, Inc. Secured $49,887.09 $0.00 $0.00
c/o Michael McNally 03/01/99 $0.00
P O Box 1080 Secured, collateral real estate, Gregg County, Texas.
Tyler, Tx 75710-1080 Amended by Claim #11.
<4110-00 Real Estate--Consensual Liens (mortgages, deeds of trust, PMSI)>, 100
9 Gregg County Secured  R331858991834 $1,985.53+ $0.00 $0.00
Attn; Lee Gordon 03/11/99 $0.00
P.O. Box 17428 Secured, collateral real property and personalty.
Longview, TX 78760-7777 Disallowed by Order signed 12/14/02.
<4700-00 Real Property Tax Liens (pre-pefition)>, 100
10 Upshur County Secured R65825 $107.03+ $0.00 $0.00
¢fo Lee Gordon 03/11/99 $0.00
P.O. Box 17428 Secured, collateral real property, Davenport, Upshur County. This
Austin, Tx 78760-7777 collateral was sold by Chapter 7 Trustee "subject to any liens”
pursuant to Court's Order of 11/28/01.
Paid $107.03 by Chapter 13 Trustee.
Disallowed by Crder signed 12/14/02,
<4700-00 Real Property Tax Liens (pre-petition)>, 100
11 Ridgeway, Inc. Secured $49,887.09+ $0.00 $0.00
c/o Michael McNally 03/11/99 $0.00
P O Box 1080 Amendment of Claim #8.
Tyler, Tx 75710-1080 Secured; collateral real estate, Gregg County, Texas.
Disallowed by Order signed 12/14/02.
<4110-00 Real Estate--Consensual Liens (mortgages, deeds of trust, PMSI)>, 100
12 Westinghouse Security Sys Unsecured  25199938-0365 $1,623.66 $0.00 $1,623.66
P. O. Box 740933 03/31/99 $1,623.66
Dallas, TX 75374
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>, 610
13 FNANB - Circuit City Unsecured 1523003164685 $2,978.32 $0.00 $1,818.97
First North American Natl Bank 04/05/99 422 $1,818.97

P.O. Box 42395

Partially secured, collateral desktop computers, monitor; partially

Richmond, VA 23286-5689 unsecured, non-priority.

$1,159.35 - secured (by property not administered by Trustee, and this

portion not allowed for distribution purposes).
$1,818.97 - unsecured.

<7100-90 Payments to Unsecured Credit Card Holders>, 610

{*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed



Printed: 01/20/03 01:05 PM

Page: 4

Claims Register

Case: 98-62886 Ross, Lena Ruth
Claims Bar Date: 01/14/02
Claim Claimant Name / Claim Type/ Claim Ref./ Amount Filed/ Paid Claim
Number <Category>, Priority Date Filed Notes Allowed to Date Balance
14 Regions Bank Secured 9650000372101 $7.065.57 $0.00 $0.00
PO Box 12111 02/22/00 835 $0.00
Secured, collateral - 1994 Ford F150.
Birmingham, AL 35202 Paid $4,883.09 by Chapter 13 Trustee, leaving balance of $2,416.91.
Disallowed per Order signed 12/14/02.
<4110-00 Real Estate--Consensual Liens (mortgages, deeds of trust, PMS[)>, 100
TTEE-E  Bobh Anderson Admin Ch. 7 8545 $832.60 $0.00 $832.60
2110 Horseshoe Lane (75605) 01/20/03 $832.60
P.O. Box 3343
Longview, TX 75606-3343
<2200-00 Trustee Expenses>, 200
TT-EE-F Bob Anderson Admin Ch. 7 8545 $1,381.06 $0.00 $1,381.0é
2110 Horseshoe Lane (75605) 01/20/03 $1,381.06
P.C. Box 3343

Longview, TX 75606-3343
<2100-00 Trustee Compensation>, 200

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed

Case Total: $0.00 $32,150.80



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
Tyler Division

IN RE: CASE NO. 98-62886

: )
Ross, Lena Ruth )

)

)

) CHAPTER 7

DEBTOR(S) )

TRUSTEE'S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned Trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee this
Report of Proposed Final Distributions.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all objections to claims, all
objections to the Trustee's Final Report, all applications for compensation, and all other matters which must be
determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The Trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will make such
distribution unless written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the Trustee and on the United States Trustee.

1. BALANCE ON HAND $ 6,310.63
2. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES TO BE PAID * $ 2,213.66
3. SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID * 0.00
4. PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID * 0.00
5. UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID * 4,096.97
6. OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE PAID * 0.00
7. TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE $ 6,310.63

(SUM OF LINES 2 THROUGH 6)

8. ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS .0-
(LINE 1 LESS LINE 7)

* (SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF PAYEES AND AMOUNTS)

Date: /' lo ~u> /{{

Bob Anderson, Trustee




Printed: 01/20/03 01:08 PM Claims Distribution Register Page: 1
Case: 98-62886 Ross, Lena Ruth

Claimant / Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed
Claim # Date Pri Proof / <Category>/ Memo Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment
Secured Claims:
2 01/26/99 100 White Oak State Bank 13,227.79 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
800 Gilmer Road *

Longview, TX 75603

/

<4110-00 Real Estate—Consensual Liens (mortgages, deeds of trust, PMSI)>
Disallowed per Order signed 12/14/02.

48 02/08/98 100 Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts 33,692.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Revenue Accounting Division, Bankruptcy
P.O. Box 13528
Austin, TX 78711-3528
<4800-00 State and Local Tax Liens (pre-pet. income, sales, pers. prop. - not real prop.)>
Secured claim to extent of collateral value; unsecured priority ¢laim to extent of any shortfall in collateral. $17,037.43 - tax;
$10,222.43 - penalty; $ 6,332.46 - interest. Debtor filed objection; Agreed Order (Docket #52) entered on 2/2/00 allowing as

follows:

Secured - $5,255.83

Priority - $3,175.53

Unsecured - $25,160.96

This is the SECURED portion. See 4P and 4U for other portions.

Chapter 13 Trustee paid $4,089.28.

Note: Kay Brock with Texas Attorney General's office confirmed on 1/17/2003 that the Comptroller has received payments
totaling $10,422.36, leaving a baiance of $23,169.96 which is & general, unsecured claim.

6 02/26/99 100 Longview ISD 75.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
¢/o Michael Reed
P. O. Box 26990
Austin, TX 78755
/
<4700-00 Real Property Tax Liens {pre-petition)>
Secured, collateral "personal property at 217 Tyler Street."
Paid $75.30 by Chapter 13 Trustee. Claim balance -0-.
Disallowed by Qrder signed 12/14/02.

7 03/01/99 100 First Federal Savings 6,474.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
P.O. Box 69
Denton, TX 76202
<4110-00 Real Estate--Consensual Liens (mortgages, deeds of trust, PMSI)>
Secured, collateral real property, D. Ferguson Survey, Gregg County, Texas.
Disallowed by Order signed 12/14/02.

8 03/01/99 100 Ridgeway, Inc. 49,887.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
cfo Michael McNally
P O Box 1080
Tyler, Tx 75710-1080
/
<4110-00 Real Estate—Consensual Liens (mortgages, deeds of trust, PMSI)>
Secured, collateral real estate, Gregg County, Texas.
Amended by Claim #11,

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed



Printed: 01/20/03 01:08 PM

Claims Distribution Register

Case: 98-62886 Ross, Lena Ruth

Page: 2

Claim # Date Pri

Paid
to Date

Amount
Allowed

Amount
Filed

Claimant /

Claim
Balance

Proof | <Category> / Memo

03/11/99 100

10 03/11/89 100

02/22/00 100

Total for Priority 100:

1,985.53

Gregg County

Attn: Lee Gordon

P.O. Box 17428

Longview, TX 78760-7777

/

<4700-00 Real Property Tax Liens {pre-petition)>
Secured, collateral real property and personalty.
Disallowed by Order signed 12/14/02.

Upshur County

¢l/o Lee Gordon

P.Q. Box 17428

Austin, Tx 78760-7777

!

<4700-00 Real Property Tax Liens (pre-petition)>

Proposed
Payment

Secured, collateral real property, Davenport, Upshur County. This collateral was sold by Chapter 7 Trustee "subject to any

liens" pursuant to Court's Order of 11/28/01.
Paid $107.03 by Chapter 13 Trustee.
Disallowed by Order signed 12/14/02.

Ridgeway, Inc.

c/o Michael McNally
P O Box 1080

Tyler, Tx 75710-1080
<4110-00 Real Estate--Consensual Liens (mortgages, deeds of trust, PMSI)>
Amendment of Claim #8.

Secured; collateral real estate, Gregg County, Texas.

Disallowed by Order signed 12/14/02,

Regions Bank

PO Box 12111
Birmingham, AL 35202
/

<4110-00 Real Estate--Consensual Liens (mortgages, deeds of trust, PMSI)>
Secured, collateral - 1994 Ford F150.

Paid $4,883.05 by Chapter 13 Trustee, leaving balance of $2,416.91.
Disallowed per Order signed 12/14/02,

100% Paid $162,302.48 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Total for Secured Claims: $162,302.48 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Admin Ch. 7 Claims:

TTEE-E 01/20/03 200

01/20/03 20

TTEE-F

Total for Priority 200:

Bob Anderson 832.60 832.60 0.00

2110 Horseshoe Lane (75605)
P.O. Box 3343

Longview, TX 75606-3343
<2200-00 Trustee Expenses>

©1,381.06

1,381.06

Bob Anderson

2110 Horseshoe Lane (75605)
P.O. Box 3343

Longview, TX 75606-3343
<2100-00 Trustee Compensation>

§32.60

1,381.06

832.60

1,381.06

100% Paid $2,213.66 $2,213.66 $0.00

{*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed

$2,213.66

$2,213.66



Printed: 01/20/03 01:08 PM Claims Distribution Register Page: 3

Case: 98-62886 Ross, Lena Ruth

Claimant / Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed
Claim # Date Pri Proof/ <Category> / Memo Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment
Total for Admin Ch. 7 Claims: $2,213.66 $2,213.66 $0.00 $2,213.66 $2,213.66
Priority Claims:
4P 02/08/99 570 Texas Comptrolier of Public Accounts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Revenue Accounting Division, Bankruptcy

P.O. Box 13528

Austin, TX 78711-3528

<5800-00 Claims of Governmental Units—§ 507(a)(8)>

Secured claim to extent of collateral value; unsecured priority claim to extent of any shortfall in collateral. $17,037.43 - tax;

$10,222.43 - penalty; $ 6,332.46 - interest. Debtor filed objection; Agreed Order {Docket #52) entered on 2/2/00 allowing as
follows:

Secured - $5,255.83

Priority - $3,175.53

Unsecured - $25,160.96

This represents the PRIORITY gortion. See Claims 4S and 4U for other paortions.

Note: Kay Brock with Texas Attorney General's office confirmed on 1/1 7/2003 that the Comptroller has received payments
totaling $10,422.36, leaving a balance of $23,169.96 which is a general, unsecured claim.

Priority 570: 100% Paid

Unsecured Claims:

1

4U

01/12/98 610

02/08/99 610

02/08/99 610

Longview Glass 151.00 151.00 0.00 151.00 20.66
524 N. Second Street

Longview, TX 75601

/

<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>

Prime Bank 2,025.66 2,025.66 0.00 2,025.66 277.22
P. O. Box 21622

Houston, TX 77226-1522

I

<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>

Filed as secured claim; Judgment Lien, Abstract of Judgment recorded in Gregg County under Clerk's File #9814255, copy
attached to Proof of Claim. Agreed Order allowing only as unsecured claim {Docket #48) entered on 1/24/00.

Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts 0.00 23,169.96 0.00 23,169.96 3,170.87
Revenue Accounting Division, Bankruptcy

P.O. Box 13528

Austin, TX 78711-3528

<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>
Secured claim to extent of collateral value; unsecured priority claim to extent of any shortfall in collateral. $17,037.43 - tax;

$10,222.43 - penalty; $ 6,332.46 - interest. Debtor filed objection; Agreed Order (Docket #52) entered on 2/2/00 allowing as
follows:

Secured - $5,255.83

Priority - $3,175.53

Unsecured - $25,160.96

This represents the UNSECURED portion. See Claims 485 and 4P for other portions.

Note: Kay Brock with Texas Attorney General's office confirmed on 1/17/2003 that the Comptroller has received payments
totaling $10,422.36, leaving a balance of $23,169.96 which is a general, unsecured claim.



Printed: 01/20/03 01:08 PM Claims Distribution Register Page: 4
Case: 98-62886 Ross, Lena Ruth

Claimant / Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed
Claim # Date Pri  Proof/ <Category> { Memo Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment
" 5 022499 610 SourceDataLTD 114789 114789 000 114789 157.09
3415 Custer #114

Plano, TX 75023
/
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a){2)>

12 03/31/99 610 Westinghouse Security Sys 1,623.66 1,623.66 0.00 1,623.66 22220
P. O. Box 740933
Dallas, TX 75374

/
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a){2)>
13 04/05/99 610 FNANB - Circuit City 2,978.32 1,818.97 0.00 1,818.97 24893

First North American Natl Bank

P.O. Box 42395

Richmond, VA 23286-5689

/

<7100-90 Payments to Unsecured Credit Card Holders>

Partially secured, collateral desktop computers, monitor; partially unsecured, non-priority.

$1,159.35 - secured (by property not administered by Trustee, and this portion not allowed for distribution purposes).

$1,818.97 - unsecured.
Total for Priority 610: 13.68524% Paid $7,926.53 $29,937.14 $0.00 $29,937.14 $4,096.97

Total for Unsecured Claims: $7,926.53 $29,937.14 $0.00 $29,937.14 $4,096.97

Total for Case : $172,442.67 $32,150.80 $0.00 $32,150.80 $6,310.63



Printed: 01/20/03 01:06 PM Page: 1
Claims Proposed Distribution
Case: 98-62886 Ross, Lena Ruth
Report Includes ONLY Claims with a Proposed Distribution

Case Balance: $6,310.63 Total Proposed Payment:  $6,310.63 Remaining Balance: $0.00
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed Remaining
Claim # Claimant Name Type Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment Funds
TTEE-E Bob Anderson Admin Ch. 7 832.60 832.60 0.00 832.60 832.60 5,478.03
<2200-00 Trustee Expenses>
TTEE-F Bob Anderson Admin Ch. 7 1,381.06 1,381.06 0.00 1,381.06 1,381.06 4,096.97
<2100-00 Trustee Compensation>
SUBTOTAL FOR ADMINCH. 7 2,213.66 2,213.66 0.00 2,213.66 2,213.66
1 Longview Glass Unsecured 151.00 151.00 0.00 151.00 20.66 4,076.31
3 Prime Bank Unsecured 2,025.66 2,025.66 0.00 2,025.66 277.22 3,799.00

Claim Memo: Filed as secured claim; Judgment Lien, Abstract of Judgment recorded in Gregg County under Clerk's File #3814255, copy
attached to Proof of Claim. Agreed Order allowing only as unsecured claim (Docket #48) entered on 1/24/00.

4u Texas Comptroller of Public Unsecured 0.00 23,169.96 0.00 23,169.96 3,170.87 628.22

Accounts

Claim Memo: Secured claim to extent of coltateral value; unsecured priority claim to extent of any shortfall in collateral. $17,037.43 - tax;
$10,222 43 - penalty; $ 6,332.46 - interest, Debtor filed objection; Agreed Order (Docket #52} entered on 2/2/00 allowing as
follows:
Secured - $5,255.83
Priority - $3,175.53
Unsecured - $25,160.56
This represents the UNSECURED portion. See Claims 48 and 4P for other portions.
Note: Kay Brock with Texas Attarney General's office confirmed on 1/17/2003 that the Comptroller has received payments
totaling $10,422.36, leaving a balance of $23,169.96 which is a general, unsecured claim.

5 Source Data LTD Unsecured 1,147.89 1,147.89 0.00 1,147.89 157.09 47113
12 Westinghouse Security Sys  Unsecured 1,623.66 1,623.66 0.00 1,623.66 222.20 248.93
13 FNANB - Circuit City Unsecured 2,978.32 1,818.97 0.00 1,818.97 248.93 0.00

Claim Memo: Partially secured, collateral desktop computers, monitor; partially unsecured, non-priority.
$1,150.35 - secured (by property not administered by Trustee, and this portion not allowed for distribution purposes).

$1,818.97 - unsecured.

SUBTOTAL FOR UNSECURED 7,926.53 29,937.14 0.00 29,937.14 4,096.97
Total for Case 98-62886 : $10,140.19 $32,150.80 $0.00 $32,150.80 $6,310.63
CASE SUMMARY
Amount Amount Paid Proposed % paid
Filed Allowed to Date Payment
Total Administrative Claims : $2,213.66 $2,213.66 $0.00 $2,213.66 100.000000%

Total Unsecured Claims : $7,926.53 $29,937.14 $0.00 $4,096.97 13.685242%



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION

IN RE: LENA ROSS / BANKRUPTCY CASE: 98-62886
/
!/ CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public inspection
at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk, 200 E. Ferguson, Tyler, Texas 75702, or at the trustee’s office
whose name and address is as follows:

BOB ANDERSON 911 N.W. LOOP 281, SUITE 412 LONGVIEW, TEXAS 75604

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
BOB ANDERSON 1381.06 832.60
Trustee
0.00 0.00

Attorney for Trustee

U. S. Bankruptcy Court 0.00

The trustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

$ 6310.63 $ 0.00 ' $ 6310.63

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of
$.0.00 ; general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of $.29937.14

The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address within
30 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Report and
Applications without hearing. If objections are filed, a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By:

Deputy Clerk



